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David T. Ulimann
D: 416-596-4289 F: 416-594-2437
dullmann@blaney.com

September 13, 2024
SENT VIA EMAIL
To Service List (See Attached Service List):

Re: CV-24-720816-00CL — Siena Lending Group Canada LLC (the “Lender”)
and Global Food and Ingredients Inc., Global Food and Ingredients Ltd.
and GFI Brands Inc. (collectively, “GFI”)

We are the lawyers for Richter Inc., the court-appointed Receiver (in such capacity, the
“‘Receiver”) over GFl, in the Ontario court proceedings bearing court file number CV-
24-00720816-00CL.

By Order of Justice Steele dated August 1, 2024 (the “Distribution Order”), the
Receiver is authorized to make distributions to the Lender in respect of its secured
claim against the ABL Priority Collateral, as defined in the Affidavit of James Simpson,
affirmed May 23, 2024 (linked).

Pursuant to paragraph 5 of the Distribution Order, the Receiver hereby provides notice
to the Service List that it intends to make a distribution to the Lender in the amount of
upto $1,000,000.00 on September 20, 2024 or later (the “Proposed Distribution”). The
source of the Proposed Distribution is the realizations from the collection and
settlement of GFI’'s accounts receivables. The Proposed Distribution does not
exceed the indebtedness owed by GFl to the Lender.

If no objection is received from any party on the Service List prior to September 20,
2024, the Proposed Distribution will be made without further delay.

Yours very truly,

Blaney McMurtry LLP

David =Yllm -

DTU/as

Encls. (Shared Folder)

Doc Ref : 4402841.1
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Court File No. CV-24-00720816-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243 (1) OF THE
BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT. R.S.C. 1985. C. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND
SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACTS, R.S.0 1990, C. C.43, AS
AMENDED

BETWEEN:

SIENA LENDING GROUP CANADA LLC
Applicant

-and-

GLOBAL FOOD AND INGREDIENTS INC., GLOBAL FOOD AND INGREDIENTS
LTD., AND GFI BRANDS INC.

Respondents

SERVICE LIST

As at July 29, 2024

GOODMANS LLP Joseph Latham
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 Tel: 416-597-4211
Toronto, ON M5H 2S7 Email:

jlatham(@goodmans.ca

Lawyers for Siena Lending Group Canada

LLC
David Wiseman

Tel: 416-597-6266
Email: dwiseman@goodmans.ca

Luke Devine
Tel: 416-849-6009
Email: ldevine@goodmans.ca



mailto:jlatham@goodmans.ca
mailto:dwiseman@goodmans.ca
mailto:ldevine@goodmans.ca

SIENA LENDING GROUP CANADA
LLC

9 W Broad Street, 5t Floor

Stamford, CT 06902

Todd Eubanks
Tel:  475-283-9058
Email; teubanks(@sienalending.com

James C. Simpson
Tel: 872-260-4156
Email: jsimpson@sienalending.com

RICHTER LLP

181 Bay Street, #3510
Bay Wellington Tower
Toronto, ON M5J 2T3

Proposed Receiver to Siena Lending Group
Canada LLC

Karen Kimel
Tel: 416-488-2345 Ext. 2357
Email; kkimel@richter.ca

Shane Connolly
Tel: 416-488-2345 Ext. 2247
Email: SConnolly@Richter.ca

BLANEY MCMURTRY LLP
2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500
Toronto, Ontario M5C 3GS5

Lawyers for the Proposed Receiver, Richter
Inc.

David T. Ullmann
Tel: 416-596-4289
Email: dullmann@blaney.com

Alexandra Teodorescu
Tel: 416-596-4279
Email: ateodorescu@blaney.com

GLOBAL FOOD AND INGREDIENTS
INC.

43 Colborne Street, Suite 400

Toronto, ON M5E 1E3

Debtor

Bill Murray
Email: bill. murray@gtiglobalfood.com

David Hanna
Email: david.hanna@gfiglobalfood.com

GLOBAL FOOD AND INGREDIENTS
LTD.

43 Colborne Street, Suite 400

Toronto, ON M5E 1E3

Debtor

Bill Murray
Email: bill. murray@gftiglobalfood.com

David Hanna
Email; david.hanna@gfiglobalfood.com

GFI BRANDS INC.
43 Colborne Street, Suite 400
Toronto, ON M5E 1E3

Debtor

Bill Murray
Email: bill. murray@gftiglobalfood.com

David Hanna
Email; david.hanna@gftiglobalfood.com
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MCMILLAN LLP
Brookfield Place, Suite 4400
181 Bay Street

Toronto, ON M5J 2T3

Lawyers for the Debtors

Tushara Weerasooriya
Tel:  416-865-7890
Email: tushara.weerasooriva@mcmillan.ca

CREDITORS

FARM CREDIT CANADA / FINANCE
AGRICOLE CANADA

1800 Hamilton Street

P.O. Box 4320

Regina, SK S4P 413

Secured Lender

Jason Inman
Email: jason.inman(@fcc-fac.ca

Casey Belanger
Email: casey.belanger@fcc-fac.ca

GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
1600, 421 7th Avenue SW
Calgary, AB T2P 4K9

Lawyers for Farm Credit Canada

Sam Gabor
Tel:  403-298-1946
Email; sam.gabor@gowlingwlg.com

Stephen Kroeger
Tel:  403-298-1018
Email: Stephen.kroeger@gowlingwlg.com

Haddon Murray
Tel: 416-862-3604
Email: Haddon.Murray@ca.gowlingwlg.com

Heather Fisher
Tel:  416-369-7202

Email: heather.fisher@gowlingwlg.com

FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC.
TD South Tower

79 Wellington Street West

Suite 2010, P.O. Box 104

Toronto, ON M5K 1G8

Proposed Receiver of Farm Credit Canada

Jeffrey Rosenberg
Tel:  416-649-8073

Email; Jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com
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MCCARTHY TETRAULT LLP
Suite 5300

TD Bank Tower

Box 48, 66 Wellington Street West
Toronto, ON M5K 1E6

Lawyers for the Proposed Receiver, FTI
Consulting Canada Inc.

Heather Meredith
Tel: 416-601-8342
Email;: hmeredith@mccarthy.ca

Ella Hantho
Tel : 416-601-7698

Email; ethantho@mccarthy.ca

35 OAK HOLDINGS LTD.
35 Oak Street
North York, ON MON 1A1

Mike Wiener
Email: mwiener@350ak.com

Fvanbiesen@350ak.com

DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL
SERVICES CANADA INC.

5046 Mainway, Unit 1

Burlington, ON L7L 5Z1

Rimiya Sharma
Email: contractamendment@]leasedirect.com
Tel: 1-877-523-5515

Fax: 1-866-318-3447

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK
66 Wellington Street West, Suite 4500,
Toronto, ON M5K 1E7

10 S. Dearborn, Floor L2, 1L.1-1145
Chicago, IL 60603

Arsalan Warsi
Email: arsalan.warsi@jpmorgan.com
Tel: 416-981-9131

MERIDIAN ONECAP CREDIT CORP.

Suite 1500, 4710 Kingsway
Burnaby, BC V5H 4M2

Tel: 604-646-2200
Fax: 604-687-7091

BIG SKY MILLING INC.
43 Colborne Street, Suite 400
Toronto, M5E 1E3

David Hanna
Email: david.hanna@bigskymilling.com

11567403 Canada Inc.
43 Colborne Street, Suite 400
Toronto, M5SE 1E3

LANDLORDS / TENANTS

STEWART SOUTHERN RAILWAY
INC.

P.O. Box 12

Fillmore, SK SOG 1NO

Blair Stewart
Fax: 306-722-1200
Tel:  306-722-0000

Email: blair@ssrailway.com

SKYLINE INVESTMENTS INC.
c/o Titan York Realty Corporation,

Brokerage
2300 Yonge Street, Suite 1903

Tel: 416 485-0488
Fax: 416-368-2572
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Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

JELLINEK LAW
CORPORATION
c/o Cubecom Commercial Realty Inc.
212 King St. W. Suite 101

Toronto, Ontario, M5H 1K5

PROFESSIONAL

Kaisa Lagerstrand
Tel: (416) 788-8216
Email: klagerstrand@cubecom.ca

NEXT STEP CAPITAL CORP. Ely Rechtsman

25 Sheppard Avenue West Email: ely(@brassrootscapital.com
Toronto, ON M5N 6S6

GARDINER ROBERTS LLP S. Michael Citak

22 Adelaide Street West Tel: (416) 865-6706

Suite 3600 Email: mcitak@grllp.com

Toronto, ON, M5H 4E3

GOVERNMENT

CANADIAN GRAIN COMMISSION
303 Main Street
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 3G8

Jeanine M Courteau
Tel: 204-984-7891 / TTY: 1-866-317-4289
Email: jeanine.courteau@grainscanada.gc.ca

Natasha Thiessen
Tel: 431-374-9637 / TTY: 1-866-317-4289
Email: natasha.thiessen@grainscanada.gc.ca

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA
Department of Justice of Canada Ontario
Regional Office, Tax Law Section 120
Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 Toronto,
ON MS5H ITI

Email: agc-pgc.toronto-tax-fiscal(@justice.gc.ca

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY
1 Front Street West
Toronto, ON M5J 2X6

Email: agc-pgc.toronto-tax-fiscal(@justice.gc.ca

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY
Surrey National Verification and
Collections Centre

9755 King George Boulevard
Surrey, BC V3T 5E1

Tel: 866-891-7403

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY
Shawinigan — Sud National Verification
and Collections Centre

4695 Shawinigan-Sud Boulevard
Shawinigan QC G9P 5H9

Tel: 1-800-959-8281
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MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO)| Stephen Groenveld

Legal Services Branch Email: steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca
11-777 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M5G 2C8

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(ONTARIO) Email: Insolvency.Unit@ontario.ca
Ministry of the Attorney General
(Ontario) Collections Branch —
Bankruptcy

6th Floor, 33 King Street West Oshawa,
ON L1H 8H5

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT | Email: ic.osbservice-bsfservice.ic@canada.ca
OF BANKRUPTCY (CANADA)
151 Yonge St 4th Floor,
Toronto, ON M5C 2W7

Email: sask.tax.info@gov.sk.ca

SASKATCHEWAN TAX SERVICES
OFFICE

1955 Smith Street

Regina, SK S4P 2N9

E-Service List

jason.inman(@fcc-fac.ca; casey.belanger@fcc-fac.ca; sam.gabor@gowlingwlg.com;
Haddon.Murray@ca.cowlingwlg.com; Stephen.kroeger@gowlingwlg.com;
heather.fisher@gowlingwlg.com; Jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com;
hmeredith@mccarthy.ca; ethantho@mccarthy.ca; bill. murray@gfiglobalfood.com;
david.hanna@gfiglobalfood.com; tushara.weerasooriyva@mcmillan.ca;
teubanks(@sienalending.com; jlatham@goodmans.ca; dwiseman@goodmans.ca;
ldevine@goodmans.ca; kkimel@richter.ca; Fvanbiesen@350ak.com; blair(@ssrailway.com; agc-
pgc.toronto-tax-fiscal@justice.gc.ca; leslie.crawford@ontario.ca; Insolvency.Unit(@ontario.ca;
1c.osbservice-bsfservice.ic@canada.ca; mwiener(@350ak.com;
David.hanna@bigskymilling.com; klagerstrand@cubecom.ca; ely@brassrootscapital.com;
dullmann@blaney.com; contractamendment(@]easedirect.com; SConnolly@Richter.ca;
jsimpson(@sienalending.com; arsalan.warsi(@jpmorgan.com;
jeanine.courteau(@grainscanada.gc.ca; natasha.thiessen@grainscanada.gc.ca;
sask.tax.info@gov.sk.ca; ateodorescu@blaney.com
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Court File No. CV-24-00720816-00CL

SIENA LENDING GROUP CANADA LLC and GLOBAL FOOD AND INGREDIENTS INC. et al
Applicant Respondents
ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

Proceeding commenced at Toronto

SERVICE LIST

BLANEY MCMURTRY LLP
Barristers & Solicitors

2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500
Toronto, ON, M5C 3G5

David T. Ullmann (LSO #423571)
Tel:  (416) 596-4289

Fax: (416) 594-2437

Email: dullmann@blaney.com

Alexandra Teodorescu (LSO #63889D)
Tel:  (416) 596-4279

Fax: (416) 594-2506

Email: ateodorescu@blaney.com

Lawyers for the Court-appointed Receiver, Richter Inc.
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